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SHRI KUMBAKUDI SUDHAKARAN:
ADV. DEAN KURIAKOSE:
SHRI T.N. PRATHAPAN:


Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered on Udyam Portal in the country, State-wise;
(b) the number of MSMEs that ceased operations in the country during each of the last five years and the current year, State/UT-wise;
(c) the details of employment generated through MSMEs during the said period, State/year-wise; and
(d) the quantum of funds utilised for the schemes announced in 2020 including the Rs. 20,000 crores Subordinate Debt for Stressed MSMEs and Rs. 50,000 crore Equity infusion for MSMEs through the Self-Reliant India Fund and the Emergency Credit Line Guaranteed Scheme (ECLGS)?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a): As on 08.12.2023, as per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of MSMEs registered since
01.07.2020 to 08.12.2023 in the country are 2,12,87,882. State/UT wise details are attached as annexure I.

(b): As on 08.12.2023, as per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of MSMEs which were cancelled their Udyam Registration due to shut down of business from 01.07.2020 to 08.12.2023 in the country are 32,298. State/UT and year wise details are attached as annexure II.

(c): As on 08.12.2023, the total employment recorded on the Udyam Registration Portal (since inception
01.07.2020 to 08.12.2023) is 14.33 crore. State/UT wise and year wise details are attached as annexure III.

(d): As reported by Credit Guarantee Trust Fund for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), under the Credit Guarantee Scheme for Subordinate Debt for Stressed MSMEs, Rs. 96.80 crore have been extended to 803 accounts till 31.03.2023. The scheme was in operation till 31.03.2023.


As reported by NSIC Venture Capital Ltd. (NVCFL), under Self Reliant India (SRI) Fund, as on 30.11.2023, total investment in MSMEs is Rs. 6,448 crore.


As reported by National Credit Guarantee Trustee Company Ltd. (NCGTC) under Emergency Credit
Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS), guarantees amounting to Rs. 3.68 lakh crore have been extended to 1.19 crore borrowers. The scheme was in operation till 31.03.2023.


***


Annexure I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 2036 for answer on 14.12.2023.


State/UT and Year wise total number of MSMEs which were registered since inception (01.07.2020) to

08.12.2023 on Udyam Registration Portal


State/ UTs Name Total Enterprises
Andaman and Nicobar Islands 10987
Andhra Pradesh 675925
Arunachal Pradesh 10235
Assam 358347
Bihar 871978
Chandigarh 33755
Chhattisgarh 295792
Delhi 531163
Goa 43219
Gujarat 1542815
Haryana 712568
Himachal Pradesh 124657
Jammu and Kashmir 356248
Jharkhand 360273
Karnataka 1201801
Kerala 502422
Ladakh 9262
Lakshadweep 735
Madhya Pradesh 999463
Maharashtra 3686025
Manipur 56631
Meghalaya 16593
Mizoram 19258
Nagaland 19186
Odisha 460621
Puducherry 32161
Punjab 799524
Rajasthan 1546024
Sikkim 8436
Tamil Nadu 2157078
Telangana 729526
The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 16219
Tripura 44159
Uttar Pradesh 2010920
Uttarakhand 204111
West Bengal 839765
Total 21287882


Annexure II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 2036 for answer on
14.12.2023.

State/UT and Year wise total number of MSMEs which were cancelled their Udyam Registration due

to Shut Down from 01.07.2020 to 08.12.2023
State/UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Total
Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 9 12 15 36
Andhra Pradesh 0 113 261 312 686
Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 1 1 2
Assam 0 8 28 37 73
Bihar 18 541 547 348 1454
Chandigarh 1 21 8 11 41
Chhattisgarh 4 64 134 147 349
Delhi 0 210 470 185 865
Goa 3 5 17 26 51
Gujarat 67 492 1074 1185 2818
Haryana 16 151 404 495 1066
Himachal Pradesh 2 8 86 32 128
Jammu and Kashmir 0 51 121 154 326
Jharkhand 0 134 251 248 633
Karnataka 4 272 534 587 1397
Kerala 2 137 339 367 845
Ladakh 0 1 2 1 4
Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0
Madhya Pradesh 1 112 548 401 1062
Maharashtra 3 1831 3276 3058 8168
Manipur 0 0 62 18 80
Meghalaya 0 1 1 1 3
Mizoram 0 1 2 1 4
Nagaland 0 1 5 4 10
Odisha 1 118 212 219 550
Puducherry 0 8 39 46 93
Punjab 0 208 88 44 340
Rajasthan 11 312 1068 1029 2420
Sikkim 0 0 1 0 1
Tamil Nadu 2 591 1900 1728 4221
Telangana 2 128 102 171 403
The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman
and Diu

0 7 16 3 26

Tripura 0 8 6 0 14
Uttar Pradesh 20 494 1110 1183 2807
Uttarakhand 1 32 202 151 386
West Bengal 17 153 363 403 936
Total 175 6222 13290 12611 32298
*since inception from 01.07.2020  # up to 08.12.2023


Annexure III


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 2036 for answer on
14.12.2023.


State/UT and Year wise the total employment recorded on the Udyam Registration Portal from
01.07.2020 to 08.12.2023


State/UT Name 2020-21* 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24#
Andhra Pradesh 706954 1229510 2727455 1594920
Arunachal Pradesh 14740 20199 35435 32065
Assam 234460 557893 944083 898768
Bihar 695338 1443893 2168852 1543131
Chhattisgarh 282747 403273 555421 451130
Goa 65217 59302 82620 50385
Gujarat 2469487 2237548 2428235 1838250
Haryana 1288596 1175477 1254982 999874
Himachal Pradesh 141187 174340 197519 225758
Jharkhand 382039 678210 920586 511870
Karnataka 1965311 2754725 3543363 2811253
Kerala 674880 764127 850552 552355
Madhya Pradesh 824941 1378380 1801492 1380257
Maharashtra 4459132 4555399 4879666 3285179
Manipur 91025 117971 146958 67210
Meghalaya 7336 18903 31084 28631
Mizoram 9465 20602 69205 37914
Nagaland 7920 26051 46292 43264
Odisha 576353 955519 1289912 957007
Punjab 914125 935544 1158241 947629
Rajasthan 1540104 2439157 2812840 1859364
Sikkim 3412 10451 15276 14334
Tamil Nadu 3335548 4052256 4646628 3910754
Telangana 1650544 1973622 2673291 2473794
Tripura 15346 83810 179263 121554
Uttar Pradesh 2094495 2827850 4162276 4194642
Uttarakhand 217123 397045 402092 289578
West Bengal 1109403 2015010 2927339 2288644
Andaman and Nicobar Islands 10226 173104 35592 9492
Chandigarh 104067 66292 67770 40367
Delhi 1342485 1195845 1229904 1445293
Jammu and Kashmir 192396 385406 698286 489926
Ladakh 5001 11455 13754 8741
Lakshadweep 220 805 1375 546
Puducherry 39423 55502 57245 58870
The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman
and Diu

66754 47543 43132 29601

 Total 27537800 35242019 45098016 35492350
*since inception from 01.07.2020  # up to 08.12.2023

